
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
SESSIONS HOUSE 

MAIDSTONE 
 

Tuesday, 4 December 2007 
 
To: All Members of the County Council 
 
Please attend the meeting of the County Council in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 13 December 2007 at 10.00 am to deal with the following 
business. The meeting is scheduled to end by 1.00 pm. 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2007 and if in order, to 
be approved as a correct record.  

(Pages 1 - 4) 

3. Chairman’s Announcements   

4. Questions   

5. Report by Leader of the Council (Oral)   

6. Change of name for Health Overview and Scrutiny and Selection  (Pages 5 - 6) 

7. Towards 2010 - Performance Measurement  (Pages 7 - 20) 

8. Kent Safeguarding Children Board's Annual Report 2006-07  (Pages 21 - 36) 

9. Select Committee Report on Carers  (Pages 37 - 44) 

10. Minutes for Information  (Pages 45 - 54) 

 
Peter Sass 

Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
01622 694002 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

MINUTES of a Meeting of the Kent County Council held at County Hall, Maidstone on 
Thursday, 18 October 2007. 

 
PRESENT: 

Mr L B Ridings (Chairman) 
Mr P W A Lake (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mrs A D Allen, Mrs C Angell, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr T J Birkett, Mr R H C Bliss, 
Mr D L Brazier, Mr J R Bullock, MBE, Mr R B Burgess, Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P 
B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mr G Cowan, Ms C J Cribbon, Mr 
A D Crowther, Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, Mrs T Dean, Dr M R Eddy, Mr K 
A Ferrin, MBE; Mr C G Findlay, Mr M J Fittock, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mr G K 
Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mrs E Green, Ms A Harrison, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr W A 
Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE; Mr D A Hirst, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne, MBE, 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE; Mr R E King, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr C J Law, Mr J F 
London, Mr R L H Long, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, Mr W 
V Newman, DL, Mr M Northey, Mr R J E Parker, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr A R 
Poole, Dr T R Robinson, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr G Rowe, Mr J E Scholes, Mr D Smyth,  
Mr M V Snelling, Mrs P A Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mr R Truelove, Mrs E Tweed, Mr M J Vye, 
Mr C T Wells, Mr B P Wood and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:- The Chief Executive, Mr P Gilroy, OBE. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1. County Councillors 
 
The Chairman formally reported the election of Mr G Cowan as County Councillor for Dover 
Town who filled the vacancy occasioned by the resignation of Mr K Sansum. 

 
2. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2007 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Chairman’s Announcements 
  
The Chairman gave an update on the health of Lord Bruce-Lockhart and Mr J Simmonds. 

 
4. Questions 
 
Under Procedure Rule 1.18, 10 questions were asked and replies were given.  6 questions 
remained unanswered at the end of thirty minutes and written answers were given. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



18 October 2007  

  

5. Report by Leader of the Council 
 
The Leader updated the Council on the Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells Hospitals Trust, 
progress on the CPA Inspection, the IDEA Inspection on health and referred to the recent 
presentation on the Turner Contemporary. 
 
6. Kent Invicta Award 
 
Mr P Carter moved, Mr A King seconded, that the framework for the Kent Invicta Award be 
agreed subject to the words “Kent based” being included in paragraph 4 (2) before the words 
“charity of the recipient’s choice”. 

Carried without a vote 

 

7. Appointment of Independent People to serve on the Standards Committee and 
 the Member Remuneration Panel 
 

RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) Mrs Nadra Ahmed OBE DL, Mr Peter Gammon and Ms Roberta MacCrone be 

appointed as independent members of the Standards Committee for a four-
year term starting on 1 November 2007; 

 
(b) Mrs Linda Frampton JP, Mrs Fiona Leathers JP and Mrs Elizabeth Tullberg JP 

DL be appointed to serve as members of the Member Remuneration Panel for 
a four-year term starting on 1 November 2007; 

 
(c) future appointments be made at four-yearly intervals with no individual normally 

serving for more than two terms; 
 
(d) the Council place on record its grateful thanks to Mr John Ogden DL for his 

enormously valuable contribution to the work of the Standards Committee and 
Member Remuneration Panel over the past seven years (two terms);  

 
(e) the Council’s sincere thanks be passed to Sir Graeme Odgers, Ms d’Souza 

Watts and the Reverend Morgan-Jones for so ably undertaking their role as the 
selection panel for these appointments. 

 
8. Towards 2010 – Annual Progress Report 
 

(1) Mr P Carter moved, Mr A King seconded, that the first Towards 2010 Annual Report 
be approved. 
 
(2) Dr Eddy moved, Mr D Smyth seconded, as an amendment, that the following words 
be added to the recommendation  
 
“providing that all those targets which are not measurable and where KCC only has limited 
executive responsibility are clearly marked as ‘aspirations’. “ 
 

Page 2



18 October 2007  

  

(3) Mr Carter, with the consent of his seconder and the Council, agreed to this 
amendment. 
 
(4) RESOLVED that the first Towards 2010 Annual Report be approved and all those 

targets which are not measurable and where KCC only has limited executive 
responsibility be clearly marked as ‘aspirations’. 

 

9. Effectiveness of Policy Overview Committees 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and the views expressed by the Council during 
debate be taken into account.   

 
10. Minutes – Governance and Audit Committee – 19 September 2007 
 

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 1.23 (3), these Minutes be noted. 
 
11. Minutes for Information 
 
Pursuant to Procedure Rules 1.10 and 1.19A the Minutes of the Planning Applications 
Committee and Regulation Committee were noted. 
 
12. Development of Second Kent Agreement (The Local Area Agreement) Process 

and Consultation Feedback 
 
(1) Mr P Carter moved, Mr A King seconded, that the report be noted. 
 
(2) The Council received a presentation by Mr T Minter, Kent Partnership Director. 
 
(3) Dr M Eddy moved, Mr D Smyth seconded, as an amendment, that the following words 
be added to the recommendation after “be noted”: 
 
“and that this Council establish a Member Panel representing all the political groups to 
participate in the process of devising smart targets for the Second Kent Agreement”. 
 
(4) Dr Eddy, with the consent of his seconder and the Council, agreed to a change of 
wording by Mr P Carter, seconded by Mr A King, as follows: 
 
delete all the words after “establish” and substitute the following therefor:  
 
“an all party Member Panel to make recommendations to Cabinet for approval and thence 
their recommendations to a future meeting of the County Council”. 
 

Carried without a vote 

 
(5) RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and the Council establish an all 

party Member Panel to make recommendations to Cabinet for approval and thence 
their recommendations to a future meeting of the County Council. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

 
By: Leader of the County Council   
 
To: County Council – 13 December 2007 
 
Subject: Changes to the County Council’s Constitution 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. I wish to draw the attention of the County Council to two changes to the 
County Council’s Constitution. 
 
Selection Committee 
 
2. (1) The Selection Committee at its meeting on 10 October 2007 agreed 
that its name did not accurately reflect the terms of reference and role of the 
Committee and they therefore request that the County Council agree to a name 
change to reflect the roles related to Member Services to Selection and Member 
Services Committee. 
 
NHS Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
3. (1) At its meeting on 12 October 2007 the NHS Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreed that:- 
 

(a) its name was outdated and did not adequately reflect the role to 
overview and scrutinise all health services be it in the National Health 
Service (NHS) or Social Care; 

(b) the name did not reflect the national picture for such Committees which 
were commonly know as Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees; 
and  

(c) by using the word NHS as a precursor to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee it implied that its role was only to scrutinise the NHS. 

 
(2) The views of the NHS Overview and Scrutiny Committee came at a 

time when the IDeA were conducting a peer review on Healthy Communities across 
the authority.  One of the outcomes of this review was to “flag up” for the County 
Council that the name of the Committee did not adequately reflect what it did.  The 
Peer Review Team recommendation was that the name should be changed to the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
(3) It was always implicit but not explicit in the powers conferred on the 

Council under the Health and Social Care Act 2001 that the power to review and 
scrutinise matters was broader than just the National Health Service. 
 

(4) The County Council will note that the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 contains the provision for the establishment of a 
Local Involvement Network (LINk) which will replace the Patient and Public 
Involvement Forums which are to be abolished.  Clearly the Local Involvement 
Network has powers to include both Health and Social Care with referral rights to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee(s) and it is clear that the terms of reference for the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 
 

  

Committee also need amending.  The County Council are asked to approve the 
following revised terms of reference:-  
 
 “To review and scrutinise matters relating to Health and Social Care in 

Kent and exercise the powers conferred on the Council under the 
Health and Social Care Act 2001 and the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.” 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. The County Council are asked to approve:- 
 

(a) the renaming of the Selection Committee to the Selection and Member 
Services Committee and the NHS Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 

 
(b) the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s terms of reference to be 

amended to:- 
 
 “To review and scrutinise matters relating to Health and Social Care in 

Kent and exercise the powers conferred on the Council under the 
Health and Social Care Act 2001 and the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.” 

 

 
Paul Wickenden 
Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel No: 01622 694486 
Email: paul.wickenden@kent.gov.uk  
 
Background Information: Include ALL background information taken into account in 
preparing the report.  (This does not include previous Committee Reports) 
 
 
 

Page 6



  

  
 
By: 

 
Paul Carter, Leader of the County Council 

 
To: 

 
County Council – 13 December 2007 

 
Subject: 

 
Towards 2010 – Performance Measurement 

 
Classification: 

 
Unrestricted 

 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
The first Towards 2010 Annual Report was approved at the meeting of the County Council 
on 18 October, where it was agreed that a paper would be bought to the December 
meeting updating Members on the 2009/10 targets for the Towards 2010 performance 
indicators.  This is attached for Members’ information. 
 
FOR INFORMATION   
 

 
1. Introduction 
  
In September 2006 we launched our priorities for the next four years (2006- 2010).  The 
first Towards 2010 Annual Report was approved by County Council on 18 October.  I 
agreed that a further paper would be bought to the December meeting updating Members 
on the 2009/10 targets for the Towards 2010 performance indic
[...]
e Indicator (s) 2006/07 2009/10 

Target 

Domestic Burglary per 1,000 households 10.7 Maintain 

or reduce  

Car Crime per 1,000 population 10.3 Maintain 

or reduce  

 
 

Page 18



Appendix 1 

 

59: Work with our partners to reduce the number of deaths and serious casualties from 
road accidents 
 

Measurable Indicator (s) 2006 2010 

Target 

Number of road accidents casualties - Killed or seriously injured (excluding 

Highways Agency roads - ie Motorways) 

559  To 

reduce 

 
 
60: Support young people to reduce the risk of them offending 

 
Measurable Indicator (s) 2006/07 2009/10 

Target 

Number of new entrants to the youth justice system New 

indicator 

To reduce  

 
 
61: Extend our public awareness campaign to alert people to the activities of rogue traders, 
particularly those involved in door-to-door sales, and increase the number of offenders 
prosecuted 
 

Measurable Indicator (s) 2006/07 2007/08 

Target 

2009/10 

Target 

Percentage increase in number of community organisations in Kent 

receiving alerts about the activities of rogue traders 

New 

indicator 

15% 25% 

 
 
62: Expand the Kent Handyvan scheme, making the homes of older and vulnerable people 
more secure 
 

Measurable Indicator (s) 2006/07 2007/08 

Target 

2009/10 

Target 

Number of safety checks completed by the ‘HandyVan’ service 

(cumulative from 2006/07) 

2,401 5,401 10,801 

 
 
Total = 45 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

To: County Council – 13 December 2007  

By: Graham Badman, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
 Education 
  
 Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Operations, Resources  
 and Skills, CFE 
  
 Chris Wells, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and  
 Educational Standards, CFE 
 

Subject: Summary of Kent Safeguarding Children Board’s Annual Report 
2006/07 

Classification: Unrestricted 

________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report summarises the activity of the Kent Safeguarding 
Children Board during the year 2006/07  

________________________________________________________________________ 

1. Introduction 

 
(1) This is a summary of the Annual Report of Kent’s Local Safeguarding 

Children Board (KSCB) which came into operation from 1 April 2006.  It sets out the 
achievements in the previous year and the work programme for the current period.  The 
report also details statistics on child protection for 2006-07. 
 

(2) The aim of this report is to be informative about the work of the Kent 
Safeguarding Children Board and to make the results of our efforts accountable to 
safeguarding children professionals, to those who fund and support safeguarding children 
services and the KSCB, to all members of the Council and the Lead Member for Children’s 
Services, to the Kent Children’s Trust and to service users, and the public of Kent. 
 
2. Background 
 

(1) Statutory Government Guidance around Local Safeguarding Children Boards 
(Working Together to Safeguard Children, HM Government 2006, Chapter 3) identifies 
that the role of Local Authority Elected Members…”through their membership of 
governance bodies such as a cabinet of the LA or a scrutiny committee or a governance 
board, is to hold their organisation and its officers to account for their contribution to the 
effective functioning of the LSCB”. 
 
3. Response of other committees 

 
(1) The report has been approved by the Kent Safeguarding Board and by Kent 

County Council’s Cabinet on 26 November 2007 with no objections. On 5 December, the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



  

report was presented to the Children’s Champions Board, to which all members were 
invited. 
 
 

4.        Recommendations 

Members are asked to note the 2006/7 Summary Activity report of the Kent 
Safeguarding Children Board. 

 
Penny Davies 
Kent Safeguarding Children Board Manager 
Ext: 4856 
 

Page 22



 

  

 

Kent Safeguarding Children Board  

 

 

 

 

[...]
nd in the 
Members Lounge. 

 
4. The Cabinet received the Executive Summary and a presentation from a 
cross-party group of the Members who served on the Select Committee at its 
meeting on 3 December 2007.    
 

 
5. Recommendation 
 

The County Council is asked to note the report and thank the Select 
Committee for producing a relevant and balanced report. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Information:   None 
 
 
Mr K Lynes, Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social 
Services  
 

  

Page 38



  

Appendix 1 
 

Carers in Kent Select Committee  
 
Executive Summary and Recommendations 
 
Carers have identified a number of needs as crucial and fundamental in supporting 
them to continue to care. These include breaks from caring, adequate respite care for 
the person being cared for (the client), better services from both the local authority 
and health authority, access to information, and greater involvement in decision 
making relating to the client. 

 
Information is a key priority as carers use it to have choice and control, access 
available services, claim benefits and understand the system. A common theme 
emerged was in relation to the difficulty people have of accessing the right 
information at the right time. Once Carers are ‘in the system’ or known to the Carer 
Support Organisations there was general consensus that access to information was 
good, it was more an issue of finding out about services in the first place or 
discovering what path to follow. Many carers are unaware of the services that are 
available from voluntary organisations and statutory bodies or how to access them. 
There was a clear need for co-ordination especially around where to go for help 
initially. 
 
Communication is paramount and key messages to carers need to be repeated and 
targeted at, for example people new to caring and hidden carers. Improving 
awareness and early sign-posting of carer support organisations and targeting of 
information at carers in the first year of caring 
[...]
panying 

commissioning strategy (currently in draft) should be implemented urgently and 
monitored to ensure objectives and targets are met. Regular updates on progress 
and issues should be reported to the Childrens Trust Board and Chief 
Executive/POC. 

 
Health sector (section 13.0) 
  
13.  KCC in partnership with Health and the VCO’s need to improve understanding 

and signposting from Health sector to available help and support for carers in 
the county. (Multi Agency action). 

 
14.  KCC to pursue with Health the need to consider how carers of mental health 

patients (and service users) can be better supported, particularly at times of 
crisis and out of hours. Access to response support service in crisis is a key 
issue for carers, and needed especially out of hours and for those not meeting 
CATT criteria, as timely support can prevent harm and further deterioration and 
increased pressure on the carer. Need to give consideration to response times, 
communication, and consider how Carers/families can be better supported, to 
enable them to cope more effectively with crises, psychotic episodes and 
emotional strain of caring.  

 
NB: see also recommendation 7 on type and provision of respite services in the 
county. (respite was discussed in section 10.0 and 13.26) 

 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



   

  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 9 October 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), Mr J Curwood 
(substitute for Mrs S V Hohler), Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mrs E Green, 
Mr C Hibberd, Mr G A Horne, MBE, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr J F London, Mr T A 
Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mr W V Newman, Mr A R Poole, and Mr F Wood-
Brignall. 
 
OTHER MEMBERS: Dr T R Robinson 
 
OFFICERS: The Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S Thompson (with Mr J 
Crossley); the Development Planning Manager, Mr A Ash; and the Democratic Services 
Officer, Mr A Tait. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
79. Minutes 

(Item A3) 
 
 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2007 are 

correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
80. Clarification of Minute 07/74 in respect of Saturday use of all weather pitch 

and multi-use games area at Hugh Christie Technology College, White 
Cottage Road, Tonbridge 
(Item A4 – Report by Head of Democratic Services)  

 
(1) Mr R A Marsh moved, seconded by Mr T A Maddison that the decision on Saturday 
use recorded in Minutes 07/74 be confirmed. 
 

Carried 14 votes to 2 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the decision on Saturday use recorded in Minute 07/74 be 
confirmed. 

 
81. Site Meetings and Other Meetings 

(A5) 
 
The Committee agreed to visit Skinners School, Tonbridge on Tuesday, 6 November 2007 
and Dungeness on Monday, 12 November 2007. 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 45



9 October 2007 

  

 
82. Proposal DO/07/651 – Retention and renewal of a mobile classroom at 

Goodnestone CE Primary School, The Street, Goodnestone; KCC Children, 
Families and Education. 
(Item D1 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 

(1) Mr G A Horne moved, seconded by Mr A R Poole that the recommendations of the 
Head of Planning Applications Group be agreed, subject to the temporary permission 
being for 2 years. 

(2) Mr J I Muckle moved, seconded by Mr T A Maddison as an amendment that 
permission be granted for a temporary period of three years, commencing                            
at the expiry of the previous permission in November 2006. 

Amendment Carried 13 votes to 2 

(3) Mr J F L London moved, seconded by Mr W V Newman as an amendment that the 
recommendation of the Head of Planning Applications Group for a three year temporary 
permission from the grant of planning permission be agreed. 

Amendment Lost 4 
[...]
ntal Impact Assessment Regulations 

1999; and 
 

(f) scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999 
(None). 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



   

  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 6 November 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr J A Davies, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mrs E Green, Mr C Hibberd, Mrs S V 
Hohler, Mr G A Horne, MBE, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr J F London, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I 
Muckle, Mr W V Newman, Mr A R Poole and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 
 
OTHER MEMBERS: Mr R J Parry 
 
OFFICERS: The Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S Thompson (with Mr M 
Clifton, Mr J Crossley and Mr J Wooldridge); the Development Planning Manager, Mr A 
Ash; and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
86. Minutes 

(Item A3) 
 
 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2007 are correctly 

recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
87. Site Meetings and Other Meetings 

(Item A5) 
 
The Committee noted the arrangements for the site visit to Dungeness on 12 November 
2007 and the training session on Heritage and Archaeology on 26 November 2007. 
 

88. Planning Applications Group Business Plan 2007/08 – Half Year Progress 
Report 
(Item B1 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

 
RESOLVED that the half year progress against the current Business Plan be noted 
and that a further update report be given to the Committee in February. 

 

89. Applications TM/07/512, TM/07/3001 and TM/07/3100 – (i) northern extension 
of existing quarry; (ii) additional time for duration of soil blending operations; 
and (iii) additional time for sand extraction and backfilling at Borough Green 
Sand Pit, Platt Industrial Estate, St Mary’s Platt, Borough Green; Borough 
Green Sand Pits Ltd. 
(Item C1 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

 
(1) Mrs V J Dagger made a declaration of personal interest as she was representing 
the views of her constituents.  She addressed the Committee in her capacity as local 
Member but took no part in the decision-making process. 

Page 49



6 November 2007 

  

(2) On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were carried by 12 votes to 2. 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) subject to the prior satisfactory conclusion of a legal agreement to secure the 
Heads of Terms given in Appendix 7 of the report and the applicants meeting 
the County Council’s reasonable legal costs associated with this agreement, 
permission be granted to Application TM/07/512 for the northern extension of 
the existing sand quarry and restoration to agriculture, amenity and 
woodland using imported inert waste materials, subject to conditions 
covering amongst other matters duration of the permission (until 31 
December 2018); requirement for annual progress reports; maximum depth 
of extraction (68m AOD); wastes being restricted to those types set out in 
the application; hours of operation; noise limits; dust controls; lighting (to 
minimise visual impacts); vehicle movement restrictions (60 per day – 30 
in/30 out); use of existing site access only; measures to minimise mud, dust 
and other debris being deposited on the highway (including vehicle 
sheeting); landscape planting and long term maintenance; protection of 
existing trees; removal of permitted development rights; more detailed 
working, restoration and aftercare schemes; surface water drainage; 
appropriate soil handling and storage; ecology; and archaeology and historic 
landscape; 

(b) in respect of Application TM/07/3101, permission be partially granted to vary 
Condition 1 of Permission TM/05/1672 to relax the time limit for soil blending 
operations to continue only in the f
[...]
07/1069 – Retrospective application to retain a 1.2m high fence 
on top of the existing boundary wall at Minster College, Minster Road, 
Minster-on-Sea, Sheerness; Governors of Minster College and  KCC Children, 
Families and Education 
(Item D3 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group)  

 
 RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) permission be refused on the grounds that by virtue of its scale, massing and 
bulk, and the visual appearance of the chosen colour scheme, the fence 
would have an overbearing visual impact to the detriment of both the street 
scene and residential properties along Parsonage Chase, contrary to 
Structure Plan Policy QL1 and Local Plan Policy G1; and 

 
(b) given the retrospective nature of the application, urgent steps be taken to 

remove the timber boarded fence, and that this case be reported to 
Regulation Committee at the next available date. 

Page 52



6 November 2007 

  

94. Proposal SE/07/1914 – Demolition of Garage Cottages and erection of new 
two storey teaching block, extension to existing Knoll Block and erection of 
four new single storey residential blocks, plus associated hard landscaping 
works at Valence School, Westerham Road, Westerham; KCC Children, 
Families and Education. 
(Item D4 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

 (Mr R J Parry was present for this item and spoke pursuant to Committee 
 Procedure Rule 2.24). 
  
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from 

Sevenoaks District Council maintaining its objection to the proposal, and the views 
of Westerham Parish Council and Natural England raising no objections. 

 
(2) On being put to the vote the recommendations of the Head of the Planning 

Applications Group were carried unanimously. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the application be referred to the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and that subject to her decision and satisfactory 
resolution of the outstanding issues on contamination and ecology,
[...]
 

1999; and 
 

(f) scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999 
(None). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2007 and if in order, to be approved as a correct record.
	6 Change of name for Health Overview and Scrutiny and Selection
	7 Towards 2010 - Performance Measurement
	8 Kent Safeguarding Children Board's Annual Report 2006-07
	9 Select Committee Report on Carers
	10 Minutes for Information
	PAC Minutes - 6 November 2007




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 13th December 2007. 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Mr L B Ridings (Chairman) 
Mr P W A Lake (Vice Chairman) 

 
Mrs A D Allen, Mrs C Angell, Mr M J  Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr T J Birkett, 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Lord Bruce-Lockhart, Kt OBE, Mr C J Capon, 
Ms S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, Mr A R Chell, Mr I S Chittenden, 
Mr L Christie, Mr B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Dr M R Eddy, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C G Findlay, 
Mr M J Fittock, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, 
Mrs E Green, Ms A Harrison, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr W A Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr D A Hirst, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr I T N Jones, DL, Mr R E King, 
Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, 
Mr W V Newman, DL, Mr M J Northey, Mr R J E Parker, Mr R J Parry, Mr A R Poole, 
Mr L B Ridings, Dr T R Robinson, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr G Rowe, Mr J E Scholes, 
Mr J D Simmonds, Mr D Smyth, Mr M V Snelling, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, 
Mr R Truelove, Mrs E M Tweed, Mr C T Wells, Mr B P Wood and Mr F  Wood-Brignall. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Gilroy (Chief Executive) and Mr G Wild (Director of Law and 
Governance). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2007 and if in order, to be 

approved as a correct record.  
(Item 2) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2007 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. Chairman’s Announcements  
(Item 3) 
 

Mr M Vye 
The Council noted that the Chairman had written to Mr Vye sending him best wishes 
following an operation.   
 
Awards 
The Chairman informed the Council that the Authority had received four transport awards, 
Kent Adult Services had been awarded three stars for its performance in 2006/07, Finance 
had retained its top rated Level 4 for the CPA use of resources assessment, Children 
Families and Education had been rated as “outstanding” in an annual review of 
performance by the Office for Standards in Education and the Commission for Social Care 



13 December 2007 
 

2 

Inspection and Legal and Democratic Services had had their Charter Mark certification 
renewed. 

 
The Queen and Prince Philip’s Diamond Wedding 
The Council noted that a letter had been sent to the Queen and Prince Philip 
congratulating them on their Diamond Wedding anniversary. 

 
3. Questions  

(Item 4) 
 

Under Procedure Rule 1.18, 9 questions were asked and replies were given.  One 
question fell due to the absence of the questioner and 5 questions remained unanswered 
at the end of thirty minutes and written answers were given. 

 
4. Report by Leader of the Council (Oral)  

(Item 5) 
 

The Leader of the Council gave a detailed review of the successes of the County Council 
during the year, informed the Council of the budget settlement and pressed the need to 
exert pressure for settlement for asylum costs and advised the Council that “Health 
Watch” would be introduced next year. 

 
5. Change of name for Health Overview and Scrutiny and Selection  

(Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) the Selection Committee be renamed the Selection and Member Services 

Committee and the NHS Overview and Scrutiny Committee be renamed 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 

 
(b) the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s terms of reference to be 

amended to read:- 
 
 “To review and scrutinise matters relating to Health and Social Care in Kent 

and exercise the powers conferred on the Council under the Health and 
Social Care Act 2001 and the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007.” 

 
6. Towards 2010 - Performance Measurement  

(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. Kent Safeguarding Children Board's Annual Report 2006-07  
(Item 8) 
 

(1) Mr C Wells moved Mr M Dance seconded that the 2006/07 Summary Activity 
Report of the Kent Safeguarding Children Board report be noted. 
 
(2) Mrs C Angell moved, Mr C Hart seconded, as an amendment, that the following 
words be added to the recommendation  

 



13 December 2007 
 

3 

‘but would wish to see a detailed follow up report coming back to the April 2008 
County Council which would make specific reference to the final outcomes of 
the current Government Consultation on barring unsuitable people from working 
with children and vulnerable adults under the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups 
Act 2006’ 

 
(3) The Chairman put to the vote the amendment set out in paragraph (2) when the 
voting was as follows:- 

 
For - 18 
Mrs C Angell, Mr T Birkett, Mr L Christie, Mr G Cowan, Dr M Eddy, Mr M J Fittock, Ms E 
Green, Ms A Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr T Maddison, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, Mr W V 
Newman, Mr R J E Parker, Mr A R Poole, Mrs E Rowbotham, Mr D Smyth, Mr R Truelove. 
 
Abstain – 6 
Mr I Chittenden, Mr A D Crowther, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr K G Lynes, Mr G Rowe, Mr R 
Tolputt.  
 
Against - 37 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Mr C J 
Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mrs 
V J Dagger, Mr M C Dance, Mr K A Ferrin, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mr G K 
Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, Mr D A Hirst, Mr R E King, Mr P W A 
Lake, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr L B 
Ridings, Dr T R Robinson, Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr M V Snelling, Mrs P A 
Stockell, Mrs E Tweed, Mr C J Wells, Mr F Wood-Brignall. 

 
Lost 

 
(4) RESOLVED that the 2006/07 Summary Activity Report of the Kent Safeguarding 

Children Board be noted. 
 

Carried without a vote 
 

8. Select Committee Report on Carers  
(Item 9) 
 

(1) Mr K Lynes moved Mr L Christie seconded that the report be noted and that thanks 
be passed to the Select Committee for producing a relevant and balanced report. 
 
(2) Mrs M Newell moved Dr M Eddy seconded that the following words be added to the 
recommendation: 

 
“that the report be submitted through the Association of Directors of Social Services 
as part of the current consultation exercise on the New Deal for Carers”. 

 
This was carried unanimously without a vote 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the report be noted and the Select Committee be thanked for producing a 
relevant and balanced report; and 

 



13 December 2007 
 

4 

(b) the report be submitted through the Association of Directors of Social 
Services as part of the current consultation exercise on the New Deal for 
Carers. 

 
9. Minutes for Information  

(Item 10) 
 

Pursuant to Procedure Rules 1.10 and 1.19A the Minutes of the Planning Applications 
Committee and Regulation Committee were noted. 

 
 


